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(AMSL) ITEM NOTE

1 38°04'11.41" 128°39'49.97" 88.0 tree 21 38°00'28.60" 128°39'51.63" 326.0 Natural High Point 41 38°01'33.90" 128°39'08.82" 162.5 Natural High Point 61 38°02'25.07" 128°38'39.06" 121.5 Natural High Point 81 38°03'21.41" 128°39'20.94" 115.0 tree 101 38°03'42.17" 128°37'53.08" 186.5 tree

2 38°03'45.61" 128°40'14.35" 81.0 Natural High Point 22 38°03'21.12" 128°40'06.31" 118.0 tree 42 38°00'57.39" 128°38'52.30" 171.0 Natural High Point 62 38°02'16.59" 128°38'29.82" 120.5 Natural High Point 82 38°02'36.23" 128°37'27.37" 186.0 Natural High Point 102 38°03'45.51" 128°37'57.79" 129.5 Natural High Point

3 38°01'20.62" 128°41'29.98" 116.5 Natural High Point 23 38°01'22.32" 128°39'50.66" 157.0 Natural High Point 43 38°01'15.13" 128°38'53.61" 185.0 Natural High Point 63 38°01'53.22" 128°37'44.12" 152.5 Natural High Point 83 38°02'43.53" 128°37'38.91" 139.0 Natural High Point 103 38°03'51.49" 128°39'40.92" 103.0 tree

4 38°01'05.32" 128°41'07.49" 114.5 Natural High Point 24 38°00'38.98" 128°39'40.96" 306.0 Natural High Point 44 38°01'39.49" 128°39'05.03" 186.0 Natural High Point 64 38°02'00.18" 128°37'51.54" 142.5 Natural High Point 84 38°02'50.25" 128°37'55.59" 127.0 Natural High Point 104 38°03'56.26" 128°39'34.39" 108.5 tree

5 38°00'49.37" 128°41'04.16" 130.5 Natural High Point 25 38°01'31.14" 128°39'48.36" 131.0 Natural High Point 45 38°01'03.26" 128°38'45.83" 180.5 Natural High Point 65 38°02'14.01" 128°38'08.37" 116.5 Natural High Point 85 38°02'43.22" 128°37'20.81" 191.5 Natural High Point 105 38°03'48.45" 128°39'52.32" 75.0 etc

6 38°03'13.94" 128°40'15.21" 112.5 tree 26 38°00'50.98" 128°39'41.80" 225.5 Natural High Point 46 38°01'52.39" 128°39'09.65" 132.0 Natural High Point 66 38°01'14.01" 128°38'08.37" 172.5 Natural High Point 86 38°02'52.16" 128°37'41.04" 133.0 Natural High Point

7 38°01'44.78" 128°40'22.82" 121.0 Natural High Point 27 38°00'37.84" 128°39'35.61" 301.0 Natural High Point 47 38°00'55.49" 128°38'39.35" 216.0 Natural High Point 67 38°02'53.62" 128°38'59.40" 115.5 tree 87 38°02'57.90" 128°37'56.51" 132.0 Natural High Point

8 38°01'34.55" 128°40'23.55" 125.0 Natural High Point 28 38°01'32.72" 128°39'43.62" 127.5 Natural High Point 48 38°01'24.68" 128°38'42.17" 135.0 Natural High Point 68 38°02'12.78" 128°37'57.76" 129.0 Natural High Point 88 38°03'26.16" 128°39'21.32" 129.5 tree

9 38°01'37.81" 128°40'22.49" 137.5 Natural High Point 29 38°01'11.26" 128°39'36.22" 177.0 Natural High Point 49 38°01'49.07" 128°38'55.52" 128.0 Natural High Point 69 38°02'05.03" 128°37'40.19" 148.0 Natural High Point 89 38°02'48.37" 128°37'20.10" 169.0 Natural High Point

10 38°01'27.61" 128°40'21.17" 125.0 Natural High Point 30 38°01'04.27" 128°39'32.90" 235.5 Natural High Point 50 38°01'41.69" 128°38'29.20" 160.0 Natural High Point 70 38°02'36.66" 128°38'26.13" 115.0 Natural High Point 90 38°02'48.75" 128°37'06.82" 167.5 Natural High Point

11 38°00'58.72" 128°40'21.41" 119.5 Natural High Point 31 38°02'10.50" 128°39'47.80" 118.0 tree 51 38°01'46.11" 128°38'29.14" 175.0 Natural High Point 71 38°02'32.96" 128°38'18.38" 135.5 Natural High Point 91 38°03'00.15" 128°37'45.63" 126.0 Natural High Point

12 38°01'05.87" 128°40'16.36" 144.0 Natural High Point 32 38°01'15.15" 128°39'27.77" 177.5 Natural High Point 52 38°02'00.47" 128°38'38.89" 144.0 Natural High Point 72 38°02'23.82" 128°38'03.37" 121.5 Natural High Point 92 38°02'53.06" 128°37'15.36" 204.5 Natural High Point

13 38°00'26.96" 128°40'17.46" 185.0 Natural High Point 33 38°00'55.04" 128°39'22.12" 239.0 Natural High Point 53 38°01'29.40" 128°38'10.77" 164.0 Natural High Point 73 38°02'03.74" 128°37'27.96" 169.0 Natural High Point 93 38°03'09.58" 128°37'59.46" 129.5 Natural High Point

14 38°01'13.02" 128°40'11.68" 139.0 Natural High Point 34 38°01'22.49" 128°39'29.14" 156.5 Natural High Point 54 38°02'20.90" 128°38'55.02" 138.0 Natural High Point 74 38°02'22.25" 128°37'57.21" 131.5 Natural High Point 94 38°02'57.90" 128°37'11.09" 174.0 Natural High Point

15 38°00'27.30" 128°40'09.57" 185.0 Natural High Point 35 38°03'34.73" 128°40'06.51" 75.0 etc 55 38°02'24.74" 128°38'56.78" 147.0 Natural High Point 75 38°02'15.52" 128°37'28.38" 224.0 Natural High Point 95 38°03'12.05" 128°36'59.65" 188.0 Natural High Point

16 38°00'34.60" 128°40'03.96" 220.0 Natural High Point 36 38°01'36.40" 128°39'25.75" 142.5 Natural High Point 56 38°01'41.14" 128°38'14.13" 142.0 Natural High Point 76 38°02'47.83" 128°38'27.16" 135.5 etc 96 38°03'17.66" 128°37'13.87" 121.5 Natural High Point

17 38°01'33.87" 128°40'04.40" 120.0 Natural High Point 37 38°01'43.44" 128°39'26.72" 130.5 Natural High Point 57 38°01'49.99" 128°38'20.97" 147.0 Natural High Point 77 38°02'21.02" 128°37'34.06" 208.0 Natural High Point 97 38°03'21.05" 128°37'13.64" 126.0 Natural High Point

18 38°00'39.16" 128°40'01.32" 163.0 Natural High Point 38 38°01'15.86" 128°39'15.54" 215.5 Natural High Point 58 38°02'35.07" 128°39'03.88" 122.0 tree 78 38°02'52.53" 128°38'30.02" 130.5 tree 98 38°03'21.26" 128°37'01.47" 136.0 Natural High Point

19 38°00'59.46" 128°40'01.08" 177.0 Natural High Point 39 38°01'25.58" 128°39'11.22" 160.0 Natural High Point 59 38°02'38.64" 128°39'03.28" 116.0 tree 79 38°02'22.18" 128°37'23.20" 144.0 Natural High Point 99 38°03'32.77" 128°37'53.50" 147.0 Natural High Point

20 38°00'48.58" 128°39'54.10" 212.0 Natural High Point 40 38°00'53.32" 128°38'53.19" 174.5 Natural High Point 60 38°02'55.53" 128°39'15.98" 125.5 tree 80 38°03'25.15" 128°39'34.32" 119.5 tree 100 38°03'35.51" 128°37'58.43" 119.0 Natural High Point
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Plan Number
AERODROME REFERENCE POINT

38°03'41"N  128°40'09"E I
Tree or shrub ¸

Pole, tower, spire, antenna, etc |

Building or large structure ¹

Natural High Point(Peak or Mountain) (
Railroad

Transmission line or overhead cable T T T

Terrain penetrating obstacle plane

Clearway(CWY)

Obstacles concentration area
 - The highest obstacle in each area
   is depicted on chart

2

ò

Identification
number

59.0

Change : Information of legend, OBST items, apron/hanger, Establishment of TWY B, and Amended phrase(No → NR).




